



Sustainable solutions for affordable **RE**troFIT of domestic buildings

Call: H2020-LC-SC3-2018-2019-2020

Topic: LC-SC3-EE-1-2018-2019-2020

Type of action: IA

Grant Agreement number	894511
Project acronym	SUREFIT
Project full title	SUustainable solutions for affordable RE troFIT of domestic buildings
Due date of deliverable	30/11/2020
Lead beneficiary	ISQ
Other authors	Pedro L. Cruz Prieto Muriel Iten

WP10 - Deliverable D 10.1

H - Requirement No. 1



Dissemination Level

PU	Public	
CO	Confidential, only for members of the consortium (including the Commission Services)	X
CI	Classified, as referred to in Commission Decision 2001/844/EC	

Document History

Version	Date	Authors	Description
0.1	12/11/2020	Pedro L. Cruz, Muriel Iten (ISQ)	First draft for partners' review and contributions
0.2	01/12/2020	UNOTT, FSM, AMS, AALTO partners	Reviewed draft
0.3	03/12/2020	Pedro L. Cruz	Second draft for partners' review and contributions
0.4	18/12/2020	UNOTT, FSM, AMS, AALTO partners	Reviewed second draft
1.0	21/12/2020	Pedro L. Cruz	Final version of the document

Disclaimer

This document is the property of the **SUREFIT** Consortium.

This document may not be copied, reproduced, or modified in the whole or in the part for any purpose without written permission from the **SUREFIT** Coordinator with acceptance of the Project Consortium.

This publication was completed with the support of the European Commission under the *Horizon 2020 research and innovation programme*. The contents of this publication do not necessarily reflect the Commission's own position. The documents reflect only the author's views and the Community is not liable for any use that may be made of the information contained therein.

This project has received funding from the European Union's Horizon 2020 research and innovation programme under grant agreement No **894511**.



Contents

1	<i>Procedures and criteria that will be used to identify/recruit research participants.....</i>	7
1.1	Identification.....	7
1.2	Recruitment	7
2	<i>Informed consent procedures that will be implemented for the participation of humans</i>	8
3	<i>Clarification on whether children and/or adults unable to give informed consent will be involved and, if so, justification for their participation</i>	9
4	<i>Clarification of whether vulnerable individuals/groups will be involved, and the measures to protect them and minimise the risk of their stigmatisation</i>	10
	<i>Conclusions.....</i>	11
	<i>Appendix A: Templates of the informed consent/assent forms and information sheets for research activities (in language and terms intelligible to the participants)</i>	12
	<i>Appendix B: Templates of the informed consent/assent forms and information sheets for monitoring activities (in language and terms intelligible to the participants)</i>	30



Abbreviations

DPO	Data Protection Officer
EC	European Commission
EU	European Union
G.A.	Grant Agreement
GDPR	General Data Protection Regulation
IA	Innovation Action
IP	Internet Protocol address
MAC	Media Access Control address
POPD	Protection of Personal Data
WAN	Wide Area Network
WP	Work Package

Publishable summary

This deliverable meets the Ethics Requirement No. 1 considered in WP10, providing details on:

- Procedures and criteria that will be used to identify/recruit research participants
- The informed consent procedures that will be implemented for the participation of humans
- Templates of the informed consent/assent forms and information sheets (in language and terms intelligible to the participants)
- Clarification on whether children and/or adults unable to give informed consent will be involved and, if so, justification for their participation
- In case children and/or adults unable to give informed consent are involved, details on how the consent of the legal representatives (and assent, when applicable) will be acquired
- Clarification of whether vulnerable individuals/groups will be involved, and the measures to protect them and minimise the risk of their stigmatisation

This deliverable has been elaborated by ISQ, as the institution coordinating SUREFIT and institution collecting and processing data, with the contribution of UNOTT, FSM, AALTO, as institutions collecting and processing data, and AMS, as institution collecting and processing data and centralising data storage during the lifetime of the research project.



Introduction

Leading Beneficiary: ISQ

Task description:

SUREFIT proposal has raised ethical issues associated to the involvement of humans, related with the possibility of personal involvement and data collection in socio-economic modelling, assessment of social acceptance of technologies, data gathering and tracking of residents, surveys, questionnaires, interviews with the public and building users, monitoring and measuring of demo buildings, and likely data from minors and vulnerable populations. Taking this into consideration, this deliverable meets the Ethics Requirement No. 1 considered in WP10, namely:

- Procedures and criteria that will be used to identify/recruit research participants
- The informed consent procedures that will be implemented for the participation of humans
- Templates of the informed consent/assent forms and information sheets (in language and terms intelligible to the participants)
- Clarification on whether children and/or adults unable to give informed consent will be involved and, if so, justification for their participation
- In case children and/or adults unable to give informed consent are involved, details on how the consent of the legal representatives (and assent, when applicable) will be acquired
- Clarification of whether vulnerable individuals/groups will be involved, and the measures to protect them and minimise the risk of their stigmatisation

This is performed in order to assure protection of humans involved in SUREFIT activities and to comply with the ethical standards and guidelines of Horizon 2020 and national and EU legislation.

This deliverable has been elaborated by ISQ, as the institution coordinating SUREFIT, with the contribution of UNOTT, FSM, AALTO and AMS, as the institution that will centralise data collection and storage during the lifetime of the research project.

1 Procedures and criteria that will be used to identify/recruit research participants

SUREFIT will engage multiple audiences with fast-track renovation of existing domestic buildings by integrating innovative, cost-effective, and environmentally conscious prefabricated technologies. These include building users, owners, tenants, technology providers, construction companies and other stakeholders.

SUREFIT will perform socio-economic modelling, analysis of the renovation of domestic buildings and social acceptance assessment, for which, different participants will be selected to participate in surveys, questionnaires and interviews, to be undertaken in WP2, WP6, WP8 and WP9 and in the communications and dissemination activities within WP9. Moreover, the installed technologies and renovated buildings will be measured and monitored, however this shall not involve the monitoring and/or tracking of the inhabitants.

1.1 Identification

Participants' involvement in the SUREFIT project will be strictly voluntary, and they will have the right to choose not to participate or to withdraw at any point. The five SUREFIT partners involved in surveys, questionnaires and interviews (ISQ, UNOTT, AALTO, FSM and AMS) will use purposive sampling to select different participants along the entire project, taking advantage of the project website, social media and stakeholders mailing list. Moreover, inhabitants, tenants, owners and other persons associated to the demo building will be considered as potential participants of the research. The selection criteria will be only based on ensuring socio-economic and profiles variability for the objective of the aimed study (i.e., professional activity, age, years of occupation in the building, etc.), allowing to map results according the person answering the survey, and guaranteeing respondents' anonymity.

1.2 Recruitment

Depending on the specific situation of each Partner, the audience will be recruited by various procedures and means.

Indirect recruitment methods include public advertisement via the website of the project, partners websites, Facebook, LinkedIn, Twitter, information boards at community centres, events, flyers, posters and brochures, articles or press releases in local and community newspapers, other organizations' newsletters, etc.

More direct tools and methods to approach audiences will be personalised e-mails, telephone, presentations to community groups or face to face interviews.

In any case, consortium will use informed consent for each participant recruited in each of the planned actions.



2 Informed consent procedures that will be implemented for the participation of humans

As mentioned before, humans will be involved in SUREFIT in the socio-economic modelling and social acceptability assessment through surveys, questionnaires and interviews. Moreover, humans may be indirectly involved in monitoring activities of the demo buildings. Identified and recruited participants in these actions will be informed about the purpose of each of them and their role as participants, and will sign an informed consent sheet. This information about the project will be prepared in an appropriate form and language for potential participants, catering for the audience's needs, and partners will ensure the translation of materials into local languages.

The informed consent sheet will contain the following elements:

- a summary of the purpose of the activity,
- information that participation is voluntary and that the respondent/interviewee may decline to answer any questions,
- information about the data that will be collected and identification of institutions storing and/or processing data,
- information about how data will be stored, analysed and destroyed,
- information about the right to withdraw from the study/activity,
- statement that all information will be treated as confidential, will be used only under the project scope and that no information will be shared that could identify the respondent/interviewee,
- declaration that the activities to be conducted shall not involve collection or processing of sensitive personal data, nor tracking or observation of participants,
- in interviews, an agreement that minutes will be taken,
- in interviews, a voluntary agreement to record the interview and information about the subsequent analytical steps (transcription, consent of interviewee on transcript or protocol),
- for monitoring activities, information about the monitoring actions (parameters and data to collect, location, period of tracking) to the related persons

These consent forms are for adults legally able to respond, while assent forms are for any participant who is not legally able to consent e.g. children/minors and people with cognitive impairments (vulnerable adults) that impede their ability to complete a consent form. Both forms will be used in the case of working with these more vulnerable groups i.e. assent from the minor plus consent from the legal guardian / carer.

The preliminary draft of the templates of the informed consent forms and information are given in Appendix A and B. All involved partners in the studies involving humans (surveys, questionnaires, interviews, monitoring) are asked to adapt the forms where needed and requested. The forms are translated into local languages.



3 Clarification on whether children and/or adults unable to give informed consent will be involved and, if so, justification for their participation

SUREFIT consortium declares that nor children nor adults unable to give informed consent will be involved in research activities (surveys, questionnaires, interviews), so informed consent forms for these humans will not be necessary.

4 Clarification of whether vulnerable individuals/groups will be involved, and the measures to protect them and minimise the risk of their stigmatisation

SUREFIT consortium declares that there is not any intention to involve vulnerable individuals in the research just because of their nature or situation. In other words, humans will not be selected according to potential vulnerability circumstances, such as children, refugees, irregular migrants, sex workers, people with cognitive impairments and unable to give informed consent, dissidents, traumatised people at risk of re-traumatisation (e.g. people from conflict areas, victims of crime and/or violence), or people in dependent relationships with the researcher or the research team (e.g. students doing course work with researchers)¹.

As stated before in section 1, the participants' selection criteria will be only based on ensuring socio-economic and profiles variability for the objective of the aimed study (i.e., professional activity, age, years of occupation in the building, etc.), allowing to map results according the person answering the survey.

On the other hand, the activities of SUREFIT involve the renovation of different pilot buildings in five European countries, which include at least two which might be associated to vulnerable people. Specifically, the Spanish and the Portuguese building pilots are defined as sheltered and social houses, respectively. In this sense, the contact with tenants, habitants and individuals associated to these buildings, and other potential ones with risk of involving vulnerable individuals, will be always through the responsible institution of each building pilot. In the case of the Portuguese and Spanish demo buildings, SUREFIT consortium will always be in touch with Mafra Municipality City Hall (owner and responsible of the Portuguese social house) and San Cebrián Foundation (owner and responsible of the Spanish sheltered house), who shall have the proper protocols and procedures established to protect vulnerable individuals. Hence, direct involvement of the SUREFIT consortium with these potentially vulnerable individuals will be avoided, having the responsible institutions as intermediaries for all the planned actions in the project.

Moreover, SUREFIT consortium declares that will not exacerbate people's vulnerability through the planned renovation and monitoring activities, which will be only focused on recording technical data of energy use and building environmental parameters, not being collected personal or sensitive data from the inhabitants. The consortium will assure the information about the monitoring actions (parameters and data to collect, location, period of tracking) to the related persons, with their detailed consent, and will ensure the minimization of the potential invasive actions related with the measurement and monitoring activities.

¹ Groups generally considered vulnerable, identified in the report "Ethics in Social Science and Humanities" published by European Commission (Oct. 2018).



Conclusions

The different procedures, criteria, clarifications and templates were detailed in this deliverable, meeting the Ethics Requirements related to Humans appointed in the Ethics Summary Report.

Appendix A: Templates of the informed consent/assent forms and information sheets for research activities (in language and terms intelligible to the participants)

Informed consent form (English)

Project acronym	SUREFIT
Project name	SUstainable solutions for affordable REtroFIT of domestic buildings
Grant Agreement no.	894511
Project type	Innovation Action (IA)
Start date of the project	01/09/2020
End date of the project	31/08/2024
Involved partner/researcher	<u>ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS</u> (<i>select</i>)

1. Introduction

This document is an informed consent form, please read this document carefully before making a decision on whether participating or not. Please feel free to ask any questions to ensure that you fully understand the purpose and proceedings of this study, including risks and benefits.

2. SUREFIT project

SUREFIT project will demonstrate fast-track renovation of existing domestic buildings by integrating innovative, cost-effective, and environmentally conscious prefabricated technologies. This is to reach target of near zero energy through reducing heat losses through building envelope, and energy consumption by heating, cooling, ventilation and lighting, while increasing the share of renewable energy in buildings. This will be achieved through a systematic approach involving key stakeholders (building owners/users, manufacturers, product/services developers) in space heating, cooling, domestic hot water, lighting and power generation, as well as a demonstration phase in 5 representative buildings in different European climates.

More info about the project can be found at <https://surefitproject.eu/>

3. Purpose of this activity

SUREFIT, among other activities, is performing a socio-economic modelling and a social acceptance assessment associated to the scope of the project (i.e. fast-track renovation of existing domestic buildings by integrating innovative, cost-effective, and environmentally conscious prefabricated technologies). With this purpose, you have been selected to participate in this survey/questionnaire/interview (*select*), to be undertaken for the tasks of WP2/ WP8 (*select*).

4. Involvement in the activity

If you agree to participate in the study, you will be asked to participate in a survey/questionnaire/interview (*select*) carried out through an online form/a paper questionnaire/a videocall/telephone call/... (*select depending on the case*).

(In the case of interview). The interview will be carried out by *(insert name of interviewer)* from *(insert partner institution)*. The interview will take about one hour and will focus on aspects related to the scope of the SUREFIT project. Minutes will be taken and, if you agree, we will record the interview to perform subsequent analytical steps (transcription and analysis).

The participation in these activities is strictly voluntary, and you have the right to withdraw it at any moment and may decline to answer any questions.

5. Privacy and confidentiality

The results of this study will be published but this publication will not contain any information that could identify you. SUREFIT will collect and store your contact details (name, company, email and phone number), and may gather information on your profile (e.g. professional activity, age, years of occupation in the building, etc.). These contact and profile data will guarantee your anonymity and will not be included in any deliverable or publication.

This collection is in strict compliance with national and European legislation on data protection, will not be shared with third entities, and will be destroyed after SUREFIT project ends. The treatment and analysis of the data collected in this activity will be the responsibility of partner ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*select*), and will be used only under the project scope. All data collected by the partners will be stored digitally in a shared folder (cloud), accessible only to key personnel from each consortium partner working in SUREFIT who has already signed a Non-Disclosure Agreement.

It is important to note that SUREFIT activities to be conducted will not involve:

- Collection or processing of sensitive personal data (e.g. health, sexual lifestyle, ethnicity, political opinion, religious or philosophical conviction) nor the processing of genetic information.
- Tracking or observation of participants (e.g. surveillance or localization data, and WAN data, such as IP address, MACs, cookies etc.).

6. Minutes and recording (for interviews)

Minutes and notes will be taken in interviews, for the collection and storage of data. For these minutes, an agreement that minutes will be taken will be signed. Moreover, a voluntary agreement to record the interview and information about the subsequent analytical steps (transcription, consent of interviewee on transcript or protocol) will be also signed.

7. Consent

By signing this document, you are agreeing to take part in the study. You will be given a copy of this document for your records and one copy will be kept by the project coordinator with the study records. Be sure that questions you have about the study have been answered and that you understand what you are being asked to do. Please, do not hesitate to contact the researcher after this activity if having additional questions.

8. Contact

If you have any questions about this research or your prospective involvement in it, please contact the project coordinator, Dr Muriel Iten, Instituto de Soldadura e Qualidade, email: surefitproject@isq.pt / mciten@isq.pt, telephone: +351 927 951 273.



9. Statement of consent

This consent form is made pursuant to the relevant national, European and international data protection laws and regulations and personal data treatment obligations. Specifically, this consent document complies with the EC Data Protection Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data.

Please, write “yes” or “no” to affirmatively consent to the following statements:

- I confirm that I have read and understood this informed consent form, and have been informed by the researcher in charge of this activity. I had the time and opportunity to ask questions as needed, and they were answered.

Answer: _____.

- I understand that I am free to withdraw my consent at any time without giving reason.

Answer: _____.

- My personal data can be gathered to be used, stored and shared in the ways described in this informed consent form.

Answer: _____.

- Data from my participation may be used to write project deliverables, articles for peer-reviewed journals and relevant industry magazines, for presentations at conferences and workshops, under the scope of the project and not containing any personal or sensitive information or information that could identify me.

Answer: _____.

- SUREFIT can take research notes or minutes of my participation in the activity.

Answer: _____.

- SUREFIT can record audio and/or video of my participation in an interview to perform subsequent analytical steps (transcription and analysis).

Answer: _____.

- I agree to voluntarily take part in the SUREFIT research.

Answer: _____.

Name _____.

Affiliation / company _____.

Contact (email) _____ (telephone) _____.

Age Range 18-30; 30-50; 50-60; over 60.

Signature _____

Date _____

10. Statement by the Researcher taking consent

I have accurately provided the information to the participant and made sure that the participant understands it. I confirm that the participant was given an opportunity to ask and get answers to questions about SUREFIT, the research activity he/she will be involved in. I confirm that the participant has given consent freely and voluntarily.

Name of Researcher _____

Institution _____

Signature of Researcher _____

Date _____ (Day/month/year)

Informed consent form (Portuguese)

Formulário de consentimento informado (Português)

Acrónimo do projeto	SUREFIT
Nome do projeto	SUustainable solutions for affordable REtroFIT of domestic buildings
Número do contrato de financiamento	894511
Tipo de projeto	Innovation Action (IA)
Data de início do projeto	01/09/2020
Data de fim do projeto	31/08/2024
Parceiro / investigador envolvido	<u>ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS</u> (<i>select</i>)

1. Introdução

Este documento é um formulário de consentimento informado. Por favor, leia cuidadosamente as informações seguintes antes de nos informar acerca da sua decisão de participar no projeto SUREFIT. Pode, a qualquer momento, remeter-nos todas e quaisquer questões de forma a garantir que entende completamente o propósito e os procedimentos deste estudo, incluindo quais os riscos e benefícios.

2. Projeto SUREFIT

O projeto SUREFIT pretende demonstrar uma renovação célere dos edifícios residenciais reais, através de tecnologias pré-fabricadas inovadoras, económicas e ambientalmente conscientes. Com isso, visa-se atingir a meta de ‘quase-zero’ consumo de energia por meio da redução das perdas de calor através da envolvente do edifício, da redução do consumo de energia dos sistemas de aquecimento, arrefecimento, ventilação e iluminação, e ao mesmo tempo que se aumenta a participação de energia renovável nos edifícios. Para isso, trabalhar-se-á numa abordagem sistemática envolvendo os principais *stakeholders* (partes interessadas, nomeadamente proprietários / usuários de edifícios, fabricantes, desenvolvedores de produtos / serviços, etc.) associados a sistemas de aquecimento, refrigeração, água quente sanitária, iluminação e geração de energia, bem como numa fase de demonstração em 5 edifícios representativos, em diferentes climas europeus

Para mais informações sobre o projeto consulte o site <https://surefitproject.eu/>

3. Objetivo desta atividade

O projeto SUREFIT irá, entre outras atividades, realizar uma modelagem socioeconômica e uma avaliação de aceitação social associada ao âmbito do projeto (ou seja, renovação rápida de edifícios residenciais reais, integrando tecnologias pré-fabricadas inovadoras, económicas e ambientalmente conscientes). Com este propósito, foi selecionado para participar no inquérito / questionário / entrevista (*seleccionar*), a ser realizado para as tarefas do WP2 / WP8 (*seleccionar*).

4. Envolvimento na atividade

Se concordar em participar do estudo, será solicitada a sua participação num inquérito / questionário / entrevista (*seleccionar*) realizado por meio de um formulário online / questionário em papel / videochamada / chamada telefônica / ... (*selecione dependendo do caso*).

(No caso de entrevista) A entrevista será realizada por (inserir o nome do entrevistador) de (inserir instituição parceira). A entrevista terá uma duração de cerca de uma hora e incidirá sobre aspetos relacionados com o âmbito do projeto SUREFIT. Serão tiradas notas, feita uma minuta e, caso concorde, iremos gravar a entrevista para realizar as etapas analíticas subseqüentes (transcrição e análise).

A participação nestas atividades é estritamente voluntária, e tem o direito de terminar a qualquer momento podendo recusar-se a responder a quaisquer perguntas.

5. Privacidade e confidencialidade

Os resultados deste estudo serão publicados, não contendo qualquer informação que possa identificá-lo, ou seja não irá conter quaisquer dados pessoais que o possam identificar. O Projeto SUREFIT irá recolher e armazenar os seus dados de contato (nome, empresa, e-mail e número de telefone), e poderá ainda recolher informações sobre o seu perfil (tais como, atividade profissional, idade, anos de ocupação no prédio). Será garantido o seu anonimato e em circunstância alguma os seus dados de contato e/ou perfil serão incluídos em qualquer publicação.

A recolha dos seus dados será realizada em estrita conformidade com a legislação nacional e europeia sobre proteção de dados, pelo que não serão partilhados dados com entidades terceiras e todos os dados serão apagados após o final do projeto SUREFIT. O tratamento e análise dos dados recolhidos nesta atividade serão da responsabilidade do ISQ / UNOTT / FSM / AALTO / AMS (selecionar), e serão utilizados apenas no âmbito deste projecto. Todos os dados coletados pelos parceiros serão anonimizados e armazenados com elevadas medidas de segurança.

Salienta-se que as atividades SUREFIT a serem realizadas não envolverão:

- Recolha ou processamento de dados pessoais sensíveis (por exemplo, de saúde, estilo de vida sexual, etnia, opinião política, convicção religiosa ou filosófica) nem o processamento de informações genéticas.
- Rastreamento ou observação dos participantes (por exemplo, dados de vigilância ou localização e dados WAN, como endereço IP, MACs, cookies etc.).

6. Minutas e gravação (em entrevistas)

Serão tomadas atas e anotações nas entrevistas aquando da recolha dos dados, para coleta e armazenamento dos dados. Para a presente ata, será assinado um acordo. Adicionalmente, com consentimento voluntário, será realizada a gravação em vídeo e/ou áudio da entrevista para as etapas analíticas subseqüentes (transcrição, consentimento do entrevistado na transcrição ou protocolo).

7. Consentimento

Ao assinar este documento, você concorda em participar na atividade. Receberá uma cópia deste documento para seu registo, e outra cópia será mantida pelo coordenador do projeto com os registos do estudo. Certifique-se de que as questões que tem sobre o estudo foram respondidas e que entende o seu envolvimento na atividade. Por favor, não hesite em entrar em contato com o investigador (ISQ / UNOTT / FSM / AALTO / AMS (selecionar)) durante / após esta atividade se tiver perguntas adicionais.



8. Contato

Se tiver alguma questão sobre este estudo ou sobre o seu potencial envolvimento na mesma, por favor contacte o INSTITUTO DE SOLDADURA E QUALIDADE, através da coordenadora do projeto, Dra. Muriel Iten, email: surefitproject@isq.pt / mciten@isq.pt, telefone: +351 927 951 273.

9. Declaração de consentimento

Este formulário de consentimento é feito de acordo com as leis e regulamentos aplicáveis em matéria de proteção de dados nacionais, europeus e internacionais, e obrigações de tratamento de dados pessoais. Especificamente, este documento de consentimento está em conformidade com o Regulamento Regulamento (UE) 2016/679 do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho, de 27 de abril de 2016, relativo à proteção das pessoas singulares no que diz respeito ao tratamento de dados pessoais e à livre circulação desses dados

Por favor, escreva “sim” ou “não” para consentir afirmativamente com as seguintes declarações:

- Confirmando que li e compreendi este formulário de consentimento informado, e que fui esclarecido e informado pelo investigador responsável por esta atividade. Tive tempo e oportunidade de fazer perguntas conforme necessário e elas foram respondidas.
Resposta: _____.
- Compreendo que posso retirar o meu consentimento a qualquer momento, sem indicar o motivo.
Resposta: _____.
- Compreendo e aceito que os meus dados pessoais podem ser recolhidos para serem usados, armazenados e compartilhados nas formas descritas neste formulário de consentimento informado.
Resposta: _____.
- Compreendo e aceito que os dados da minha participação, depois de anonimizados, poderão ser usados para incorporar relatórios do projeto, artigos para revistas científicas internacionais e revistas relevantes da indústria, para apresentações em conferências e workshops no âmbito do projeto SUREFIT.
Resposta: _____.
- O projeto SUREFIT pode tirar notas para fins de pesquisa ou fazer atas da minha participação na atividade.
Resposta: _____.
- O projeto SUREFIT pode gravar áudio e / ou vídeo da minha participação numa entrevista para realizar as etapas analíticas subsequentes (transcrição e análise).
Resposta: _____.
- Concordo em participar voluntariamente da atividade e estudo do projeto SUREFIT.
Resposta: _____.

Nome _____.

Contato (e-mail) _____ (telefone) _____.

Faixa etária 18-30; 30-50; 50-60; mais de 60.

Assinatura _____



Data _____

10. Declaração do investigador a tomar o consentimento

Forneci as informações com precisão ao/à participante e certifiquei-me de que ele/ela as entendeu. Confirmando que o/a participante teve a oportunidade de fazer e obter respostas às perguntas sobre o projeto SUREFIT, a atividade de investigação/estudo em que estará envolvido. Confirmando que o/a participante deu o consentimento livre e voluntariamente.

Nome do investigador _____

Instituição _____

Assinatura do investigador _____

Data _____ (Dia / mês / ano)

Informed consent form (Spanish)

Formulario de consentimiento informado (Español)

Acrónimo del proyecto	SUREFIT
Nombre del proyecto	SUustainable solutions for affordable REtroFIT of domestic buildings
Nº de acuerdo de subvención	894511
Tipo de proyecto	Acción de Innovación (AI)
Fecha de inicio del proyecto	01/09/2020
Fecha de finalización del proyecto	31/08/2024
Socio/Investigador involucrado	<u>ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS</u> (seleccionar)

1. Introducción

Este documento es un formulario de consentimiento informado, por favor lea este documento en detalle antes de tomar una decisión sobre si participar o no. Por favor, siéntase libre de hacer cualquier pregunta para asegurarse de que entiende completamente el propósito y los procedimientos de este estudio, incluyendo los riesgos y beneficios.

2. Proyecto SUREFIT

El proyecto SUREFIT demostrará la rápida renovación de los edificios domésticos existentes mediante la integración de tecnologías prefabricadas innovadoras, rentables y respetuosas con el medio ambiente. Se trata de alcanzar el objetivo de energía casi cero mediante la reducción de las pérdidas de calor a través de la envoltura del edificio y el consumo de energía para la calefacción, la refrigeración, la ventilación y el alumbrado, al tiempo que se aumenta la proporción de energía renovable en los edificios. Esto se logrará mediante un enfoque sistemático en el que participen los principales interesados (propietarios/usuarios de edificios, fabricantes, desarrolladores de productos/servicios) en la calefacción de espacios, la refrigeración, el agua caliente sanitaria, la iluminación y la generación de energía, así como una fase de demostración en 5 edificios representativos en diferentes climas europeos.

Para más información sobre el proyecto ir a: <https://surefitproject.eu/>

3. Propósito de esta actividad

SUREFIT, entre otras actividades, está realizando una modelización socioeconómica y una evaluación de la aceptación social asociadas al alcance del proyecto (es decir, la renovación rápida de los edificios domésticos existentes mediante la integración de tecnologías prefabricadas innovadoras, rentables y respetuosas con el medio ambiente). Con este propósito, usted ha sido seleccionado/a para participar en esta encuesta/cuestionario/entrevista (seleccionar), para realizar las tareas del WP2/ WP8 (seleccionar).

4. Participación en la actividad

Si usted acepta participar en el estudio, se le pedirá que participe en un encuesta/cuestionario/entrevista (seleccionar) llevado a cabo a través de forma online/cuestionario en papel/videollamada/llamada telefónica/... (seleccionar dependiendo del caso).

(En el caso de la entrevista). La entrevista será llevada a cabo por (insertar el nombre del entrevistador) de (insertar la institución del socio). La entrevista durará aproximadamente una



hora y se centrará en aspectos relacionados con el alcance del proyecto SUREFIT. Se levantará acta y, si usted está de acuerdo, grabaremos la entrevista para realizar los pasos analíticos posteriores (transcripción y análisis).

La participación en estas actividades es estrictamente voluntaria, y usted tiene derecho a retirarla en cualquier momento y/o puede negarse a responder a cualquier pregunta.

5. Privacidad y confidencialidad

Los resultados de este estudio se publicarán, pero esta publicación no contendrá ninguna información que pueda identificarle. SUREFIT recogerá y almacenará sus datos de contacto (nombre, empresa, correo electrónico y número de teléfono), y podrá recopilar información sobre su perfil (por ejemplo, actividad profesional, edad, años de ocupación en el edificio, etc.). Estos datos de contacto y de perfil garantizarán su anonimato y no se incluirán en ningún entregable o publicación.

Esta recolección de datos cumple estrictamente la legislación nacional y europea sobre protección de datos, no se compartirá con terceras entidades y se destruirá una vez que finalice el proyecto SUREFIT. El tratamiento y análisis de los datos recogidos en esta actividad será responsabilidad del socio ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*seleccionar*), y se utilizará sólo en el ámbito del proyecto. Todos los datos recogidos por los socios se almacenarán digitalmente en una carpeta compartida (nube), accesible sólo al personal clave de cada socio del consorcio que trabaja en SUREFIT y que ya ha firmado un Acuerdo de No Divulgación.

Es importante señalar que las actividades que SUREFIT llevará a cabo no implicarán:

- La recolección o el tratamiento de datos personales delicados (por ejemplo sobre la salud, el estilo de vida sexual, el origen étnico, las opiniones políticas o las convicciones religiosas o filosóficas) ni el tratamiento de la información genética.
- Seguimiento u observación de los participantes (por ejemplo, datos de vigilancia o de localización, y datos WAN, como la dirección IP, MAC, cookies, etc.).

6. Actas y grabación (para las entrevistas)

En las entrevistas se tomarán actas y notas, para la recolección y almacenamiento de datos. Para estas actas se firmará un acuerdo. Además, con consentimiento voluntario firmado, se podrá grabar la entrevista (video y/o audio) para los pasos analíticos posteriores (transcripción, consentimiento del entrevistado en transcripción o protocolo).

7. Consentimiento

Al firmar este documento, usted acepta participar en el estudio. Se le entregará una copia de este documento para su archivo y una copia será guardada por el coordinador del proyecto con los registros del estudio. Asegúrese de que las preguntas que tiene sobre el estudio han sido contestadas y que entiende lo que se le pide que haga. Por favor, no dude en ponerse en contacto con el investigador después de esta actividad si tiene preguntas adicionales.

8. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre esta investigación o su posible participación en ella, por favor contacte con el coordinador del proyecto, Dr. Muriel Iten, Instituto de Soldadura e Qualidade, email: surefitproject@isq.pt / mciten@isq.pt, teléfono: +351 927 951 273.

9. Declaración de consentimiento

El presente formulario de consentimiento se elabora de conformidad con las leyes y reglamentos nacionales, europeos e internacionales de protección de datos y las obligaciones de tratamiento de datos personales pertinentes. Concretamente, este documento de consentimiento se ajusta a la Directiva 95/46/CE del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, de 24 de octubre de 1995, relativa a la protección de las personas físicas en lo que respecta al tratamiento de datos personales y a la libre circulación de estos datos.

Por favor, escriba “sí” o “no” para dar su consentimiento afirmativo a las siguientes declaraciones:

- Confirmando que he leído y comprendido este formulario de consentimiento informado y que he sido informado por el investigador a cargo de esta actividad. He tenido el tiempo y la oportunidad de hacer preguntas según sea necesario, y estas fueron respondidas.
Respuesta: _____.
- Entiendo que soy libre de retirar mi consentimiento en cualquier momento sin necesidad de justificar la causa.
Respuesta: _____.
- Mis datos personales pueden ser recopilados para ser utilizados, almacenados y compartidos en las formas descritas en este formulario de consentimiento informado.
Respuesta: _____.
- Los datos de mi participación podrán utilizarse para redactar los resultados del proyecto, artículos para revistas revisadas por homólogos y revistas de la industria pertinentes, para presentaciones en conferencias y talleres, en el marco del proyecto y que no contengan ninguna información personal o sensible o información que pueda identificarme.
Respuesta: _____.
- SUREFIT puede tomar notas de investigación o actas de mi participación en la actividad.
Respuesta: _____.
- SUREFIT puede grabar audio y/o video de mi participación en una entrevista para realizar los pasos analíticos posteriores (transcripción y análisis).
Respuesta: _____.
- Estoy de acuerdo en participar voluntariamente en la investigación SUREFIT.
Respuesta: _____.

Nombre _____.

Afiliación / compañía _____.

Contacto (e-mail) _____ (teléfono) _____.

Rango de edad 18-30; 30-50; 50-60; over 60.

Firma _____

Fecha _____

10. Declaración del Investigador que toma el consentimiento

He proporcionado la información con exactitud al participante y me he asegurado de que lo entienda. Confirmando que se le dio al participante la oportunidad de preguntar y obtener respuestas a las preguntas sobre SUREFIT, la actividad de investigación en la que él/ella participará. Confirmando que el/la participante ha dado su consentimiento libre y voluntariamente.



Nombre del Investigador _____

Institución _____

Firma del Investigador _____

Fecha _____ (Día/mes/año)

Informed consent form (Greek)**Έντυπο συναίνεσης κατόπιν ενημέρωσης**

Αρκτικόλεξο του Έργου	SUREFIT
Όνομα του Έργου	SUstainable solutions for affordable REtroFIT of domestic buildings
Αριθμός Συμφωνίας επιχορήγησης	894511
Τύπος Έργου	Δράση καινοτομίας
Ημερομηνία έναρξης του έργου	01/09/2020
Ημερομηνία λήξης του έργου	31/08/2024
Συμμετέχοντες συνεργάτες / ερευνητές	<u>ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS</u> (επιλογή)

1. Εισαγωγή

Αυτό το έγγραφο είναι ένα έντυπο συναίνεσης κατόπιν ενημέρωσης. Παρακαλείσθε να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά αυτό το έγγραφο προτού λάβετε την απόφαση σχετικά με το εάν θα συμμετέχετε ή όχι. Μη διστάσετε να υποβάλετε ερωτήσεις για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι κατανοείτε πλήρως τον σκοπό και τη διαδικασία αυτής της μελέτης, συμπεριλαμβανομένων κινδύνων και οφελών.

2. Έργο SUREFIT

Το έργο SUREFIT έχει ως σκοπό να πραγματοποιήσει γρήγορη ανακαίνιση υπαρχόντων κατοικιών, ενσωματώνοντας καινοτόμες, οικονομικά αποδοτικές, προκατασκευασμένες τεχνολογίες με περιβαλλοντική συνείδηση. Στόχος είναι η επίτευξη σχεδόν μηδενικής κατανάλωσης ενέργειας μέσω της μείωσης των απωλειών θερμότητας διά μέσου του κελύφους του κτιρίου και της κατανάλωσης ενέργειας για θέρμανση, ψύξη, εξαερισμό και φωτισμό, αυξάνοντας παράλληλα το μερίδιο των ανανεώσιμων πηγών ενέργειας στα κτίρια. Αυτό θα επιτευχθεί μέσω μιας συστηματικής προσέγγισης με τη συμμετοχή βασικών ενδιαφερομένων (ιδιοκτήτες/χρήστες κτιρίων, κατασκευαστές, πάροχοι προϊόντων/υπηρεσιών) στη θέρμανση και την ψύξη του χώρου, το ζεστό νερό οικιακής χρήσης, τον φωτισμό και την παραγωγή ενέργειας, καθώς και με την δοκιμαστική επίδειξη σε 5 αντιπροσωπευτικά κτίρια σε διαφορετικά ευρωπαϊκά κλίματα.

Περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με το έργο μπορείτε να βρείτε στη διεύθυνση <https://surefitproject.eu/>

3. Σκοπός αυτής της δραστηριότητας

Το έργο SUREFIT, μεταξύ άλλων δραστηριοτήτων, εκτελεί μια κοινωνικοοικονομική μοντελοποίηση και μια αξιολόγηση της κοινωνικής αποδοχής σχετικά με τον σκοπό του έργου (δηλαδή γρήγορη ανακαίνιση υφιστάμενων κατοικιών ενσωματώνοντας καινοτόμες, οικονομικά αποδοτικές, προκατασκευασμένες τεχνολογίες με περιβαλλοντική συνείδηση). Με αυτόν το σκοπό, έχετε επιλεχθεί να συμμετάσχετε σε αυτήν την έρευνα/ερωτηματολόγιο/συνέντευξη (επιλογή), που πρέπει να πραγματοποιηθεί στα πλαίσια του WP2/WP8 (επιλογή).

4. Συμμετοχή στη δραστηριότητα

Εάν συμφωνείτε να συμμετάσχετε στη μελέτη, θα σας ζητηθεί να συμμετάσχετε στην έρευνα/ερωτηματολόγιο/συνέντευξη (επιλογή) που πραγματοποιείται μέσω διαδικτυακής φόρμας/έντυπου ερωτηματολογίου/βιντεοκλήσης/τηλεφωνικής κλήσης/... (επιλογή ανάλογα με την περίπτωση).

(Σε περίπτωση συνέντευξης). Η συνέντευξη θα πραγματοποιηθεί από τον (εισάγετε το όνομα του υπευθύνου συνέντευξης) από (εισάγετε το συμμετέχων ίδρυμα). Η συνέντευξη θα διαρκέσει περίπου μία ώρα και θα επικεντρωθεί σε πτυχές που σχετίζονται με το πεδίο εφαρμογής του έργου SUREFIT. Θα ληφθούν πρακτικά και εφόσον συμφωνείτε, θα καταγράψουμε τη συνέντευξη για να πραγματοποιήσουμε επόμενα βήματα ανάλυσης (απομαγνητοφώνηση και ανάλυση).

Η συμμετοχή σας σε αυτές τις δραστηριότητες είναι αυστηρά εθελοντική και έχετε το δικαίωμα να την αποσύρετε ανά πάσα στιγμή και μπορείτε να αρνηθείτε να απαντήσετε σε τυχόν ερωτήσεις.

5. Απόρρητο και εμπιστευτικότητα

Τα αποτελέσματα αυτής της μελέτης θα δημοσιευτούν, αλλά αυτή η δημοσίευση δεν θα περιέχει πληροφορίες που θα μπορούσαν να σας ταυτοποιήσουν. Το SUREFIT θα συλλέξει και θα αποθηκεύσει τα στοιχεία επικοινωνίας σας (όνομα, εταιρεία, email και αριθμό τηλεφώνου) και ενδέχεται να συλλέξει πληροφορίες για το προφίλ σας (π.χ. επαγγελματική δραστηριότητα, ηλικία, χρόνια απασχόλησης στο κτίριο κ.λπ.). Αυτά τα δεδομένα θα εγγυηθούν την ανωνυμία σας και δεν θα συμπεριληφθούν σε κανένα παραδοτέο ή δημοσίευση.

Αυτή η συλλογή συμμορφώνεται αυστηρά με την εθνική και Ευρωπαϊκή νομοθεσία για την προστασία δεδομένων, δεν θα κοινοποιηθεί σε τρίτους και θα καταστραφεί μετά τη λήξη του έργου SUREFIT. Η επεξεργασία και ανάλυση των δεδομένων που συλλέγονται σε αυτήν τη δραστηριότητα θα φέρει την ευθύνη του συνεργάτη ISQ / UNOTT / FSM / AALTO / AMS (επιλογή) και τα δεδομένα θα χρησιμοποιηθούν μόνο στο πλαίσιο του έργου. Όλα τα δεδομένα που συλλέγονται από τους συνεργάτες θα αποθηκεύονται ψηφιακά σε έναν κοινόχρηστο φάκελο (cloud), προσβάσιμο μόνο σε βασικό προσωπικό από κάθε συνεργάτη της κοινοπραξίας που εργάζεται στο SUREFIT, ο οποίος έχει ήδη υπογράψει Συμφωνητικό Εχεμύθειας.

Είναι σημαντικό να σημειωθεί ότι οι δραστηριότητες SUREFIT που θα διεξαχθούν δεν θα περιλαμβάνουν:

- Συλλογή ή επεξεργασία ευαίσθητων προσωπικών δεδομένων (π.χ. υγεία, σεξουαλικός προσανατολισμός, εθνικότητα, πολιτική γνώμη, θρησκευτική ή φιλοσοφική πεποίθηση) ούτε επεξεργασία γενετικών πληροφοριών.
- Παρακολούθηση ή παρατήρηση των συμμετεχόντων (π.χ. δεδομένα παρακολούθησης ή εντοπισμού και δεδομένα WAN, όπως διεύθυνση IP, MAC, cookies κ.λπ.).

6. Πρακτικά και ηχογράφηση (για συνεντεύξεις)

Για την τήρηση πρακτικών στις συνεντεύξεις, την καταγραφή της συνέντευξης, την απομαγνητοφώνησή της θα λαμβάνεται συγκατάθεση του συνεντευξιζόμενου.

7. Συναίνεση



Υπογράφοντας αυτό το έγγραφο, συμφωνείτε να συμμετάσχετε στη μελέτη. Θα σας δοθεί ένα αντίγραφο αυτού του εγγράφου για το αρχείο σας και ένα αντίγραφο θα φυλάσσεται από τον συντονιστή του έργου μαζί με τα αρχεία μελέτης. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν απαντηθεί οι ερωτήσεις σας σχετικά με τη μελέτη και ότι καταλαβαίνετε τι θα σας ζητηθεί να κάνετε. Μην διστάσετε να επικοινωνήσετε με τον ερευνητή μετά την υπογραφή του εγγράφου, εάν έχετε επιπλέον ερωτήσεις.

8. Επικοινωνία

Εάν έχετε οποιοσδήποτε ερωτήσεις σχετικά με αυτήν την έρευνα ή την πιθανή συμμετοχή σας σε αυτήν, επικοινωνήστε με τον συντονιστή του έργου, Dr Muriel Iten, Instituto de Soldadura e Qualidade, email: surefitproject@isq.pt / mciten@isq.pt, telephone: +351 927 951 273.

9. Δήλωση συναίνεσης

Αυτή η φόρμα συναίνεσης συντάσσεται σύμφωνα με τους σχετικούς εθνικούς, Ευρωπαϊκούς και διεθνείς νόμους και κανονισμούς προστασίας δεδομένων και τις υποχρεώσεις επεξεργασίας δεδομένων προσωπικού χαρακτήρα. Συγκεκριμένα, το παρόν έγγραφο συγκατάθεσης συμμορφώνεται με την οδηγία 95/46/EC για την προστασία των δεδομένων του Ευρωπαϊκού Κοινοβουλίου και του Συμβουλίου της 24ης Οκτωβρίου 1995, για την προστασία των φυσικών προσώπων έναντι της επεξεργασίας δεδομένων προσωπικού χαρακτήρα και για την ελεύθερη κυκλοφορία των δεδομένων αυτών.

Παρακαλώ, γράψτε «ναι» ή «όχι» για να συναινέσετε στις ακόλουθες δηλώσεις:

- Επιβεβαιώνω ότι έχω διαβάσει και κατανοήσει αυτό το έντυπο συγκατάθεσης κατόπιν ενημέρωσης από τον ερευνητή που είναι υπεύθυνος για αυτήν την έρευνα. Είχα το χρόνο και την ευκαιρία να κάνω τις απαραίτητες ερωτήσεις και αυτές απαντήθηκαν.
Απάντηση:_____.
- Κατανοώ ότι είμαι ελεύθερος να ανακαλέσω τη συγκατάθεσή μου ανά πάσα στιγμή χωρίς να αιτιολογήσω.
Απάντηση:_____.
- Τα προσωπικά μου δεδομένα μπορούν να συλλεχθούν για χρήση, αποθήκευση και κοινή χρήση με τους τρόπους που περιγράφονται σε αυτήν τη φόρμα συναίνεσης.
Απάντηση:_____.
- Δεδομένα από τη συμμετοχή μου μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν για τη σύνταξη παραδοτέων του έργου, άρθρων για ακαδημαϊκά περιοδικά και σχετικά κλαδικά περιοδικά, για παρουσιάσεις σε συνέδρια και εκπαιδευτικά εργαστήρια, με την προϋπόθεση ότι δεν περιέχουν προσωπικές ή ευαίσθητες πληροφορίες ή πληροφορίες που θα μπορούσαν να με ταυτοποιήσουν.
Απάντηση:_____.
- Το SUREFIT μπορεί να κρατήσει σημειώσεις ή πρακτικά από τη συμμετοχή μου στην έρευνα.
Απάντηση:_____.
- Το SUREFIT μπορεί να ηχογραφήσει ή/και να βιντεοσκοπήσει τη συμμετοχή μου σε μια συνέντευξη για να πραγματοποιήσει μεταγενέστερα βήματα ανάλυσης (απομαγνητοφώνηση και ανάλυση).
Απάντηση:_____.
- Συμφωνώ να συμμετάσχω εθελοντικά στην έρευνα SUREFIT.



Απάντηση: _____.
Όνομα _____.
Οργανισμός / εταιρεία _____.
Επικοινωνία (email) _____ (τηλέφωνο) _____.
Ηλικιακή ομάδα 18-30; 30-50; 50-60; πάνω από 60.
Υπογραφή _____
Ημερομηνία _____

10. Δήλωση του Ερευνητή που λαμβάνει τη συγκατάθεσή σας

Έχω παράσχει με ακρίβεια τις πληροφορίες στον συμμετέχοντα και βεβαιώνω ότι ο συμμετέχων τις κατανοεί. Επιβεβαιώνω ότι δόθηκε η ευκαιρία στον συμμετέχοντα να ρωτήσει και να λάβει απαντήσεις σε ερωτήσεις σχετικά με το SUREFIT, την ερευνητική δραστηριότητα στην οποία θα συμμετάσχει. Επιβεβαιώνω ότι ο συμμετέχων έχει δώσει τη συγκατάθεσή του ελεύθερα και εθελοντικά.

Όνομα του ερευνητή _____
Ίδρυμα _____
Υπογραφή του ερευνητή _____
Ημερομηνία _____ (Ημέρα/μήνας/έτος)

Informed consent form (Finnish)

Tietoisien suostumuksen myöntävä lomake

Hankkeen lyhenne	SUREFIT
Hankkeen nimi	Kestävät ratkaisut kotien kohtuuhintaiseen jälkiasennukseen (Sustainable solutions for affordable RETroFIT of domestic buildings)
Tukisopimuksen nro.	894511
Hankkeen tyyppi	Innovointitoimi (IA)
Hankkeen aloituspäivä	01. syyskuuta 2020
Hankkeen päättymispäivä	31. elokuuta 2024
Osallinen kumppani/tutkija	<u>ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (valitse)</u>

1. Johdanto

Tämä asiakirja on tietoisien suostumuksen myöntävä suostumuslomake. Lue tämä asiakirja huolellisesti ennen kuin päätät osallistumisesta tutkimukseen. Voit esittää kysymyksiä varmistaaksesi, että ymmärrät täysin tämän tutkimuksen tarkoituksen ja menettelytavat, mukaan lukien sen riskit ja hyödyt.

2. SUREFIT-hanke

SUREFIT-hanke demonstroi olemassa olevien kotien nopeutettua kunnostusta integroimalla innovatiivisia, kustannustehokkaita ja ympäristötietoisia ennalta valmistettuja teknologioita. Tavoitteena on lähes olematon energiantarve, johon päästään vähentämällä lämpöhäviöitä rakennusten vaipan avulla ja vähentämällä lämmityksen, jäähdytyksen, tuuletuksen ja valaisun energiankulutusta samalla kun uusiutuvan energian käyttöä lisätään rakennuksissa. Tähän päästään järjestelmällisellä lähestymistavalla, johon osallistuvat keskeiset sidosryhmät (rakennusten omistajat/käyttäjät, valmistajat, tuotteiden/palvelujen kehittäjät), jotka liittyvät tilan lämmitykseen, jäähdytykseen sekä kotitalouksien kuuman veden, valaistuksen ja sähkön tuotantoon sekä demonstrointivaihe viidessä edustusrakennuksessa Euroopan eri ilmastoissa.

Lisätietoja hankkeesta löytyy osoitteesta <https://surefitproject.eu/>

3. Toiminnan tarkoitus

SUREFIT toteuttaa muun muassa hankkeen laajuuteen liittyvää sosioekonomista mallintamista ja sosiaalista hyväksyntää koskevaa arviointia (eli olemassa olevien rakennusten nopeutettua peruskorjausta integroimalla innovatiivisia, kustannustehokkaita ja ympäristötietoisia ennalta valmistettuja teknologioita). Tähän tarkoitukseeseen liittyen sinut on valittu osallistumaan tähän kyselytutkimukseen/kyselyyn/haastatteluun (*valitse*), joka kuuluu WP2/WP8-ryhmän (*valitse*) tehtäviin.

4. Osallistuminen toimintaan

Jos suostut osallistumaan tutkimukseen, sinua pyydetään osallistumaan kyselytutkimukseen/kyselyyn/haastatteluun (*valitse*), joka toteutetaan verkkolomakkeella/paperilomakkeella/videopuhelulla/puhelulla/... (*valitse sopiva*).

(*Haastattelun yhteydessä*). Haastattelun suorittaa (*lisää haastattelijan nimi*) (*lisää kumppanilaitos*). Haastattelu kestää noin tunnin ja keskittyy SUREFIT-hankkeeseen liittyviin

näkökohtiin. Haastattelusta laaditaan pöytäkirja ja jos annat suostumuksesi, tallennamme haastattelun myöhempiä analyttisiä vaiheita varten (litterointi ja analyysi).

Osallistuminen on täysin vapaaehtoista, ja sinulla on oikeus peruuttaa suostumuksesi milloin tahansa. Voit myös kieltäytyä vastaamasta kaikkiin kysymyksiin.

5. Yksityisyys ja luottamuksellisuus

Tämän tutkimuksen tulokset julkaistaan, mutta tämä julkaisu ei sisällä mitään tietoja, joiden perusteella sinut voitaisiin tunnistaa. SUREFIT kerää ja tallentaa yhteystietosi (nimi, yritys, sähköposti ja puhelinnumero) ja voi kerätä tietoja profiilistasi (esim. ammatillinen toiminta, ikä, kuinka monta vuotta olet asunut rakennuksessa jne.). Nämä yhteys- ja profiilitiedot takaavat nimettömyyden, eikä niitä sisällytetä mihinkään tuotokseen tai julkaisuun.

Tietojenkeruu noudattaa tarkasti kansallista ja EU:n tietosuojalainsäädäntöä. Tietoa ei jaeta kolmansien tahojen kanssa ja se tuhotaan SUREFIT-hankkeen päätyttyä. Tässä yhteydessä kerättyjen tietojen käsittelystä ja analysoinnista vastaa kumppani ISQ/UNOTT/ FSM/AALTO/AMS (*valitse*), ja niitä käytetään vain hankkeeseen liittyviin tarkoituksiin. Kaikki kumppaneiden keräämät tiedot tallennetaan digitaalisesti jaettuun kansioon (pilveen), ja niitä voivat käyttää vain kunkin SUREFITissa työskentelevän konsortion avainhenkilöt, jotka ovat jo allekirjoittaneet salassapitosopimuksen.

Huomioithan, että toteutettaviin SUREFIT-toimiin ei kuulu:

- Arkaluonteisten henkilötietojen keruu tai käsittely (esim. terveys, seksuaalinen elämäntapa, etnisuus, poliittinen mielipide, uskonnollinen tai filosofinen vakaumus) tai geneettisen tiedon käsittely.
- Osallistujien seuranta tai tarkkailu (esim. seuranta- tai lokalisointitiedot ja WAN-tiedot, kuten IP-osoite, MAC:t, evästeet jne.).

6. Pöytäkirja ja nauhoitus (haastatteluja varten)

Tietojen kerääminen haastatteluissa, sopimus pöytäkirjan laatimisesta,

Haastatteluissa vapaaehtoinen sopimus haastattelun tallentamisesta ja tiedot myöhemmistä analyttisistä vaiheista (litterointi, haastateltavan suostumus litterointiin tai menettelyyn).

7. Suostumus

Allekirjoittamalla tämän asiakirjan suostut osallistumaan tutkimukseen. Saat kopion tästä asiakirjasta, ja projektikoordinaattori säilyttää yhden kopion tutkimusrekisteriä varten. Varmista, että tutkimukseen liittyviin kysymyksiisi on vastattu ja että ymmärrät, mitä sinua pyydetään tekemään. Jos sinulla on lisäkysymyksiä tutkimuksen päätyttyä, ota yhteyttä tutkijaan.

8. Yhteydenotot

Jos sinulla on kysyttävää tästä tutkimuksesta tai mahdollisesta osallistumisestasi tutkimukseen, ota yhteyttä projektikoordinaattoriin: tri Muriel Iten, Instituto de Soldadura e Qualidade, sähköposti: surefitproject@isq.pt / mciten@isq.pt, puhelin: +351 927 951 273.

9. Suostumuslauseke



Tämä suostumuslomake on laadittu asiaa koskevien kansallisten, eurooppalaisten ja kansainvälisten tietosuojalainsäädännön ja -asetusten sekä henkilötietojen käsittelyä koskevien velvoitteiden mukaisesti. Tämä suostumusasiakirja koskee erityisesti Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston 24.10.1995 antamaa tietosuojadiektiiviä 95/46/EC koskien yksilöiden suojelua henkilötietojen käsittelyyn ja näiden tietojen vapaaseen liikkuvuuteen liittyen.

Anna myönteinen suostumus seuraaviin lausuntoihin kirjoittamalla "kyllä" tai "ei":

- Vakuutan lukeneeni ja ymmärtäneeni tämän tietoisesti suostumuksen myöntävän lomakkeen ja saaneeni siitä tietoa toiminnasta vastaavalta tutkijalta. Minulla oli aikaa ja tilaisuus esittää tarvittaessa kysymyksiä, joihin vastattiin.
Vastaus: _____.
- Ymmärrän, että voin peruuttaa suostumukseni milloin tahansa ilman syytä.
Vastaus: _____.
- Henkilötietoni voidaan kerätä käyttöä ja tallennusta varten sekä jakaa tässä suostumuslomakkeessa kuvatuilla tavoilla.
Vastaus: _____.
- Osallistumistani koskevia tietoja voidaan käyttää hankkeen tuotosten, vertaisarvioitujen aikakauslehtien artikkeleiden ja alan aikakauslehtien kirjoittamiseen, konferensseissa ja työpajoissa pidettävissä esityksissä ja hankkeen piiriin kuuluviin tarkoituksiin, kun tietoihin ei sisälly henkilökohtaisia tai arkaluonteisia tietoja, joiden perusteella minut voitaisiin tunnistaa.
Vastaus: _____.
- SUREFIT voi tehdä tutkimusmuistiinpanoja tai pöytäkirjoja osallistumisestani toimintaan.
Vastaus: _____.
- SUREFIT voi tallentaa äänitteen ja/tai videon osallistumisestani haastatteluun myöhempien analyttisten vaiheiden suorittamista varten (litterointi ja analyysi).
Vastaus: _____.
- Suostun vapaaehtoisesti osallistumaan SUREFIT-tutkimukseen.
Vastaus: _____.

Nimi _____.

Kytkös/ yritys _____.

Yhteystiedot (sähköposti) _____ (puhelin) _____.

Ikäryhmä 18-30; 30-50; 50-60; yli 60.

Allekirjoitus _____

Päivämäärä _____

10. Suostumuksen saavan tutkijan lausunto

Olen antanut tiedot tarkasti osallistujalle ja varmistanut, että osallistuja ymmärtää ne. Vahvistan, että osallistujalle annettiin mahdollisuus esittää SUREFIT-hankeeseen ja kysymyksessä olevaan tutkimustoimintaan liittyviä kysymyksiä ja saada niihin vastaukset. Vahvistan, että osallistuja on antanut suostumuksensa vapaasti ja vapaaehtoisesti.

Tutkijan nimi _____

Laitos _____

Tutkijan allekirjoitus _____

Päivämäärä _____ (päivä/kuukausi/vuosi)

Appendix B: Templates of the informed consent/assent forms and information sheets for monitoring activities (in language and terms intelligible to the participants)

Informed consent form

Project acronym	SUREFIT
Project name	SUustainable solutions for affordable REtroFIT of domestic buildings
Grant Agreement no.	894511
Project type	Innovation Action (IA)
Start date of the project	01/09/2020
End date of the project	31/08/2024
Involved partner/researcher	<u>ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS</u> (select)

1. Introduction

This document is an informed consent form, please read this document carefully before making a decision on whether participating or not. Please feel free to ask any questions to ensure that you fully understand the purpose and proceedings of this study, including risks and benefits.

2. SUREFIT project

SUREFIT project will demonstrate fast-track renovation of existing domestic buildings by integrating innovative, cost-effective, and environmentally conscious prefabricated technologies. This is to reach target of near zero energy through reducing heat losses through building envelope, and energy consumption by heating, cooling, ventilation and lighting, while increasing the share of renewable energy in buildings. This will be achieved through a systematic approach involving key stakeholders (building owners/users, manufacturers, product/services developers) in space heating, cooling, domestic hot water, lighting and power generation, as well as a demonstration phase in 5 representative buildings in different European climates.

More info about the project can be found at <https://surefitproject.eu/>

3. Purpose of this activity

SUREFIT, among other activities, will monitor the performance of the addressed prototype technologies in the five demo buildings under real-life context, in which your building is included. The operating data of the prototype technologies will be monitored and recorded for a duration of 12 months, during both heating and cooling seasons. The gathered data will be used to assess the thermal management and control strategy of the technologies.

4. Involvement in the activity

During operation, data logging facilities will be used to record various categories of energy use and building environmental parameters such as room temperature, humidity, light levels, ventilation rate, ambient air temperature and solar radiation levels (adapt according each demo). Hence, the tracking to be performed will only record technical data of energy use and building

environmental parameters, not being collected your personal or sensitive data. SUREFIT consortium declares that the activities to be conducted shall not involve:

- Collection or processing of sensitive personal data (e.g. health, sexual lifestyle, ethnicity, political opinion, religious or philosophical conviction) nor the processing of genetic information;
- Tracking or observation of participants (e.g. surveillance or localization data, and WAN data, such as IP address, MACs, cookies etc.);
- Monitoring and sensitive data collection from minors and vulnerable populations.

If you agree to participate in the activity, you will allow ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*select*) to install the sensors and monitoring equipment, and you assume the responsibility of keeping this equipment in good conditions and not intervening in them. The location where the sensors will be installed is (*specify*) and the tracking period will be from dd/mm/yyyy to dd/mm/yyyy (*specify*).

5. Privacy and confidentiality

The data collected in this activity will not be used further for any purpose incompatible with the original purpose of the collection. The consortium will assure the information and details about the monitoring actions, and will ensure the minimization of the potential invasive actions.

The monitored results of field the testing of technologies and retrofitted buildings will be collected in the deliverable D6.1, which is considered Classified Information (RESTREINT UE, Commission Decision 2015/444/ EC).

This data collection is in strict compliance with national and European legislation on data protection, will not be shared with third entities, and will be destroyed after SUREFIT project ends. The treatment and analysis of the data collected in this activity will the responsibility of partner ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*select*), and will be used only under the project scope. All data collected by the partners will be stored digitally in a shared folder (cloud), accessible only to key personnel from each consortium partner working in SUREFIT who has already signed a Non-Disclosure Agreement.

6. Consent

By signing this document, you are agreeing to take part in the activity. You will be given a copy of this document for your records and one copy will be kept by the project coordinator with the study records. Be sure that questions you have about the study have been answered and that you understand what you are being asked to do. Please, do not hesitate to contact the researcher (ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*select*)) during/after this activity if having additional questions.

7. Contact

If you have any questions about this research or your prospective involvement in it, please contact the project coordinator, Dr Muriel Iten, Instituto de Soldadura e Qualidade, email: surefitproject@isq.pt / mciten@isq.pt, telephone: +351 927 951 273.

8. Statement of consent

This consent form is made pursuant to the relevant national, European and international data protection laws and regulations and personal data treatment obligations. Specifically, this



consent document complies with the EC Data Protection Directive 95/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 24 October 1995 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data.

Please, write “yes” or “no” to affirmatively consent to the following statements:

- I confirm that I have read and understood this informed consent form, and have been informed by the researcher in charge of this activity. I had the time and opportunity to ask questions as needed, and they were answered.
Answer: _____.
- I understand that I am free to withdraw my consent at any time without giving reason.
Answer: _____.
- I allow SUREFIT consortium to record various categories of energy use and building environmental parameters such as room temperature, humidity, light levels, ventilation rate, ambient air temperature and solar radiation levels, among others, for 12 months (from dd/mm/yyyy to dd/mm/yyyy (*specify*)), within the purpose and scope of planned SUREFIT activities.
Answer: _____.
- I confirm that allow ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*select*) to install the sensors and monitoring equipment in my building.
Answer: _____.
- I assume the responsibility of keeping sensors and monitoring equipment in good conditions and I agree to not intervene in them.
Answer: _____.
- I agree to voluntarily take part in the SUREFIT research.
Answer: _____.

Name _____.

Contact (email) _____ (telephone) _____.

Age Range 18-30; 30-50; 50-60; over 60.

Signature _____

Date _____

9. Statement by the Researcher taking consent

I have accurately provided the information to the participant and made sure that the participant understands it. I confirm that the participant was given an opportunity to ask and get answers to questions about SUREFIT, the research activity he/she will be involved in. I confirm that the participant has given consent freely and voluntarily.

Name of Researcher _____

Institution _____

Signature of Researcher _____

Date _____ (Day/month/year)

Informed consent form (Portuguese)

Formulário de consentimento informado (Português)

Acrónimo do projeto	SUREFIT
Nome do projeto	SUstainable solutions for affordable REtroFIT of domestic buildings
Número do contrato de financiamento	894511
Tipo de projeto	Innovation Action (IA)
Data de início do projeto	01/09/2020
Data de fim do projeto	31/08/2024
Parceiro / investigador envolvido	<u>ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS</u> (<i>select</i>)

1. Introdução

Este documento é um formulário de consentimento informado, por favor, leia este documento cuidadosamente antes de tomar uma decisão sobre participar ou não. Esteja à vontade para fazer qualquer pergunta de forma a garantir que entende completamente o propósito e os procedimentos deste estudo, incluindo os riscos e os benefícios.

2. Projeto SUREFIT

O projeto SUREFIT demonstrará uma renovação rápida de edifícios residenciais reais, integrando tecnologias pré-fabricadas inovadoras, económicas e ambientalmente conscientes. Com isso, visa-se atingir a meta de 'quase-zero' consumo de energia por meio da redução das perdas de calor através da envolvente do edifício, da redução do consumo de energia dos sistemas de aquecimento, arrefecimento, ventilação e iluminação, e ao mesmo tempo que se aumenta a participação de energia renovável nos edifícios. Para isso, trabalhar-se-á numa abordagem sistemática envolvendo os principais *stakeholders* (partes interessadas, nomeadamente proprietários / usuários de edifícios, fabricantes, desenvolvedores de produtos / serviços, etc.) associados a sistemas de aquecimento, refrigeração, água quente sanitária, iluminação e geração de energia, bem como numa fase de demonstração em 5 edifícios representativos em climas europeus diferentes.

Mais informações sobre o projeto estão disponíveis no site <https://surefitproject.eu/>

3. Objetivo desta atividade

O projeto SUREFIT, entre outras atividades, fará monitorização do desempenho das tecnologias desenvolvidas e dos protótipos instalados nos cinco edifícios de demonstração num contexto real, no qual o seu edifício está incluído. Os dados operacionais das tecnologias e protótipos serão monitorizados e registados por um período de 12 meses, permitindo assim estudar as estações com necessidades de arrefecimento e de aquecimento (verão e inverno, respetivamente). Os dados recolhidos da monitorização serão usados para avaliar a gestão energética, o desempenho e funcionamento dos sistemas, e a estratégia de controle das tecnologias.

4. Envolvimento na atividade

Durante a operação, os sensores e sistemas de registo de dados serão usados para recolher várias categorias de dados de uso de energia e parâmetros ambientais do edifício, como temperatura ambiente, humidade, níveis de iluminação, taxa de ventilação, temperatura do ar ambiente e

níveis de radiação solar (*adaptar de acordo com cada edifício demonstrador*). Deste modo, a monitorização apenas registará dados técnicos de uso de energia e parâmetros ambientais do edificado, não sendo recolhidos os seus dados pessoais nem outros dados sensíveis. Neste sentido, o consórcio do projeto SUREFIT declara que as atividades a serem realizadas não envolverão em caso algum:

- Recolha ou processamento de dados pessoais sensíveis (por exemplo, de saúde, estilo de vida sexual, etnia, opinião política, convicção religiosa ou filosófica) nem processamento de informações genéticas;
- Rastreamento ou observação dos participantes (por exemplo, dados de vigilância ou localização e dados WAN, como endereço IP, MACs, cookies etc.);
- Monitorização e recolha de dados sensíveis de menores e populações vulneráveis.

Se concordar em participar na atividade, permitirá que o ISQ / UNOTT / FSM / AALTO / AMS (*selecionar*) instale os sensores e equipamentos de monitorização, assumindo a responsabilidade de os manter em boas condições e não intervir neles. O local onde os sensores serão instalados é _____ (*especificar*) e o período de monitorização será de dd / mm / aaaa a dd / mm / aaaa (*especificar*).

5. Privacidade e confidencialidade

Os dados recolhidos nesta atividade não serão utilizados para qualquer finalidade incompatível com a finalidade original da recolha. O consórcio irá assegurar as informações e detalhes sobre as ações de monitorização, e irá garantir a minimização das potenciais ações invasivas.

Os resultados recolhidos durante os testes de campo das tecnologias e dos edifícios reformados serão reunidos no relatório entregável D6.1, que é considerado Informação Classificada (RESTREINT UE, Decisão da Comissão 2015/444 / CE).

Esta recolha de dados está em estrita conformidade com a legislação nacional e europeia sobre proteção de dados, não será partilhada com entidades terceiras e será destruída após o final do projeto SUREFIT. O tratamento e análise dos dados coletados nesta atividade serão da responsabilidade do parceiro ISQ / UNOTT / FSM / AALTO / AMS (*selecionar*), e serão utilizados apenas no âmbito do projeto. Todos os dados coletados pelos parceiros serão anonimizados e armazenados digitalmente em uma pasta compartilhada (nuvem – Zoho), acessível apenas ao pessoal-chave de cada parceiro do consórcio que trabalha no projeto SUREFIT e que já assinou um Acordo de Não Divulgação.

6. Consentimento

Ao assinar este documento, você concorda em participar na atividade. Receberá uma cópia deste documento para o seu registo, e outra cópia será mantida pelo coordenador do projeto com os registos do estudo. Certifique-se de que as questões que tem sobre o estudo foram respondidas e que entende o seu envolvimento na atividade. Por favor, não hesite em entrar em contato com o investigador (ISQ / UNOTT / FSM / AALTO / AMS (*selecionar*)) durante / após esta atividade se tiver perguntas adicionais.

7. Contato

Se tiver alguma questão sobre este estudo ou sobre o seu potencial envolvimento no mesmo, por favor contacte a coordenadora do projeto, Dra. Muriel Iten, Instituto de Soldadura e Qualidade, email: surefitproject@isq.pt / mciten@isq.pt, telefone: +351 927 951 273.



8. Declaração de consentimento

Este formulário de consentimento é feito de acordo com as leis e regulamentos relevantes de proteção de dados nacionais, europeus e internacionais, e obrigações de tratamento de dados pessoais. Especificamente, este documento de consentimento está em conformidade com a Diretiva de Proteção de Dados da CE 95/46/EC do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho de 24 de Outubro de 1995 sobre a proteção de indivíduos no que diz respeito ao processamento de dados pessoais e sobre a livre circulação de tais dados.

Por favor, escreva “sim” ou “não” para consentir afirmativamente com as seguintes declarações:

- Confirmando que li e compreendi este formulário de consentimento informado, e que fui esclarecido e informado pelo investigador responsável por esta atividade. Tive tempo e oportunidade de fazer perguntas conforme necessário e elas foram respondidas.

Resposta: _____.

- Compreendo que posso retirar o meu consentimento a qualquer momento, sem indicar o motivo.

Resposta: _____.

- Permito que o consórcio SUREFIT recolha e registre várias categorias de dados de uso de energia e parâmetros ambientais do edifício, como temperatura ambiente, humidade, níveis de iluminação, taxa de ventilação, temperatura do ar ambiente e níveis de radiação solar, entre outros, por 12 meses (a partir de dd / mm / aaaa a dd / mm / aaaa (*especificar*)), dentro do propósito e âmbito das atividades do projecto SUREFIT.

Resposta: _____.

- Confirmando que permito que o ISQ / UNOTT / FSM / AALTO / AMS (*seleccionar*) instale os sensores e os equipamentos de monitorização no meu prédio/apartamento/casa.

Resposta: _____.

- Assumo a responsabilidade de manter os sensores e equipamentos de monitorização em boas condições e concordo em não intervir neles.

Resposta: _____.

- Concordo em participar voluntariamente da atividade e estudo do projeto SUREFIT.

Resposta: _____.

Nome _____.

Contacto (e-mail) _____ (telefone) _____.

Faixa etária 18-30; 30-50; 50-60; mais de 60.

Assinatura _____

Data _____

9. Declaração do investigador a tomar o consentimento

Fornei as informações com precisão ao/à participante e certifiquei-me de que ele/ela as entendeu. Confirmando que o/a participante teve a oportunidade de fazer e obter respostas às



perguntas sobre o projeto SUREFIT, a atividade de investigação/estudo em que estará envolvido. Confirmando que o/a participante deu o consentimento livre e voluntariamente.

Nome do investigador _____

Instituição _____

Assinatura do investigador _____

Data _____ (Dia / mês / ano)

Informed consent form (Spanish)

Formulario de consentimiento informado (Español)

Acrónimo del proyecto	SUREFIT
Nombre del proyecto	SUstainable solutions for affordable REtroFIT of domestic buildings
Nº de acuerdo de subvención	894511
Tipo de proyecto	Acción de Innovación (AI)
Fecha de inicio del proyecto	01/09/2020
Fecha de finalización del proyecto	31/08/2024
Socio/Investigador involucrado	<u>ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS</u> (seleccionar)

1. Introducción

Este documento es un formulario de consentimiento informado, por favor lea este documento en detalle antes de tomar una decisión sobre si participar o no. Por favor, siéntase libre de hacer cualquier pregunta para asegurarse de que entiende completamente el propósito y los procedimientos de este estudio, incluyendo los riesgos y beneficios.

2. Proyecto SUREFIT

El proyecto SUREFIT demostrará la rápida renovación de los edificios domésticos existentes mediante la integración de tecnologías prefabricadas innovadoras, rentables y respetuosas con el medio ambiente. Se trata de alcanzar el objetivo de energía casi cero mediante la reducción de las pérdidas de calor a través de la envoltura del edificio y el consumo de energía para la calefacción, la refrigeración, la ventilación y el alumbrado, al tiempo que se aumenta la proporción de energía renovable en los edificios. Esto se logrará mediante un enfoque sistemático en el que participen los principales interesados (propietarios/usuarios de edificios, fabricantes, desarrolladores de productos/servicios) en la calefacción de espacios, la refrigeración, el agua caliente sanitaria, la iluminación y la generación de energía, así como una fase de demostración en 5 edificios representativos en diferentes climas europeos.

Para más información sobre el proyecto ir a: <https://surefitproject.eu/>

3. Propósito de esta actividad

SUREFIT, entre otras actividades, supervisará el rendimiento de las tecnologías de los prototipos abordados en los cinco edificios de demostración dentro del contexto de la vida real, en el que se incluye su edificio. Los datos de funcionamiento de las tecnologías prototipo se supervisarán y registrarán durante 12 meses, tanto en las estaciones de calefacción como las de refrigeración. Los datos reunidos se utilizarán para evaluar la estrategia de gestión y control térmico de las tecnologías.

4. Participación en la actividad

Durante el funcionamiento, las instalaciones de registro de datos se utilizarán para recoger diversas categorías de uso de energía y parámetros ambientales de los edificios, tales como temperatura de la habitación, humedad, niveles de luminosidad, tasa de ventilación, temperatura del aire ambiente y niveles de radiación solar (*adaptar acorde a cada caso demo*).

Por lo tanto, el rastreo que se realizará sólo registrará datos técnicos de uso de energía y parámetros ambientales del edificio, y no se recogerán sus datos personales o sensibles. El consorcio SUREFIT declara que las actividades a realizar no implicarán:

- La recolección o el tratamiento de datos personales delicados (por ejemplo sobre la salud, el estilo de vida sexual, el origen étnico, las opiniones políticas o las convicciones religiosas o filosóficas) ni el tratamiento de la información genética;
- Seguimiento u observación de los participantes (por ejemplo, datos de vigilancia o de localización, y datos WAN, como la dirección IP, MAC, cookies, etc.);
- Vigilancia y recopilación de datos confidenciales de menores y poblaciones vulnerables.

Si acepta participar en la actividad, permitirá a ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*seleccionar*) para instalar los sensores y el equipo de monitoreo, y usted asume la responsabilidad de mantener estos equipos en buenas condiciones y no intervenir en ellos. La localización donde se instalarán los sensores es (*especificar*) y el período de seguimiento será desde dd/mm/aaaa hasta dd/mm/aaaa (*especificar*).

5. Privacidad y confidencialidad

Los datos reunidos en esta actividad no se utilizarán para ningún propósito incompatible con el propósito original. El consorcio asegurará la información y los detalles sobre las acciones de monitoreo, y garantizará la minimización de las posibles acciones invasivas.

Los resultados monitoreados de las pruebas de campo de las tecnologías y edificios modernizados se recogerán en el entregable D6.1, que se considera Información Clasificada (EU RESTRICIÓN, Decisión de la Comisión 2015/444/ CE).

Esta recolección de datos cumple estrictamente la legislación nacional y europea sobre protección de datos, no se compartirá con terceras entidades y se destruirá una vez finalice el proyecto SUREFIT. El tratamiento y análisis de los datos recogidos en esta actividad será responsabilidad del socio ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*seleccionar*), y se utilizará sólo en el ámbito del proyecto. Todos los datos recogidos por los socios se almacenarán digitalmente en una carpeta compartida (nube), accesible sólo al personal clave de cada socio del consorcio que trabaja en SUREFIT y que ya ha firmado un Acuerdo de No Divulgación.

6. Consentimiento

Al firmar este documento, usted acepta participar en el estudio. Se le entregará una copia de este documento para su archivo y una copia será guardada por el coordinador del proyecto con los registros del estudio. Asegúrese de que las preguntas que tiene sobre el estudio han sido contestadas y que entiende lo que se le pide que haga. Por favor, no dude en ponerse en contacto con el investigador (ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*seleccionar*)) durante/después de esta actividad si tiene preguntas adicionales.

7. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre esta investigación o su posible participación en ella, por favor contacte con el coordinador del proyecto, Dr. Muriel Iten, Instituto de Soldadura e Qualidade, email: surefitproject@isq.pt / mciten@isq.pt, teléfono: +351 927 951 273.

8. Declaración de consentimiento

El presente formulario de consentimiento se elabora de conformidad con las leyes y reglamentos nacionales, europeos e internacionales de protección de datos y las obligaciones de tratamiento de datos personales pertinentes. Concretamente, este documento de consentimiento se ajusta a la Directiva 95/46/CE del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo, de 24 de octubre de 1995, relativa a la protección de las personas físicas en lo que respecta al tratamiento de datos personales y a la libre circulación de estos datos.

Por favor, escriba “sí” o “no” para dar su consentimiento afirmativo a las siguientes declaraciones:

- Confirmando que he leído y comprendido este formulario de consentimiento informado y que he sido informado por el investigador a cargo de esta actividad. He tenido el tiempo y la oportunidad de hacer las preguntas necesarias, y estas fueron respondidas.
Respuesta:_____.
- Entiendo que soy libre de retirar mi consentimiento en cualquier momento sin necesidad de justificar la causa.
Respuesta:_____.
- Permito que el consorcio SUREFIT registre diversas categorías de uso de energía y parámetros ambientales de los edificios, como la temperatura ambiente, la humedad, los niveles de luz, la tasa de ventilación, la temperatura del aire ambiente y los niveles de radiación solar, entre otros, durante 12 meses (desde dd/mm/aaaa hasta dd/mm/aaaa (*especificar*)), dentro del propósito y el alcance de las actividades planificadas de SUREFIT.
Respuesta:_____.
- Confirmando que permito a ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*seleccionar*) instalar los sensores y el equipo de monitorización en mi edificio.
Respuesta:_____.
- Asumo la responsabilidad de mantener los sensores y el equipo de monitoreo en buenas condiciones y me comprometo a no intervenir en ellos.
Respuesta:_____.
- Estoy de acuerdo en participar voluntariamente en la investigación SUREFIT.
Respuesta:_____.

Nombre _____.

Contacto (e-mail) _____ (teléfono) _____.

Rango de edad 18-30; 30-50; 50-60; over 60.

Firma _____

Fecha _____

9. Declaración del Investigador que toma el consentimiento

He proporcionado la información con exactitud al participante y me he asegurado de que lo entienda. Confirmando que se le dio al participante la oportunidad de preguntar y obtener respuestas a las preguntas sobre SUREFIT, la actividad de investigación en la que él/ella participará. Confirmando que el/la participante ha dado su consentimiento libre y voluntariamente.

Nombre del Investigador _____



Institución _____

Firma del Investigador _____

Fecha _____ (Día/mes/año)

Informed consent form (Greek)**Έντυπο συναίνεσης κατόπιν ενημέρωσης**

Αρτικόλεξο του Έργου	SUREFIT
Όνομα του Έργου	SUstainable solutions for affordable REtroFIT of domestic buildings
Αριθμός Συμφωνίας επιχορήγησης	894511
Τύπος Έργου	Δράση καινοτομίας
Ημερομηνία έναρξης του έργου	01/09/2020
Ημερομηνία λήξης του έργου	31/08/2024
Συμμετέχοντες συνεργάτες / ερευνητές	<u>ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS</u> (επιλογή)

1. Εισαγωγή

Αυτό το έγγραφο είναι ένα έντυπο συναίνεσης κατόπιν ενημέρωσης. Παρακαλείσθε να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά αυτό το έγγραφο προτού λάβετε την απόφαση σχετικά με το εάν θα συμμετέχετε ή όχι. Μη διστάσετε να υποβάλετε ερωτήσεις για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι κατανοείτε πλήρως τον σκοπό και τη διαδικασία αυτής της μελέτης, συμπεριλαμβανομένων κινδύνων και οφελών.

2. Έργο SUREFIT

Το έργο SUREFIT έχει ως σκοπό να πραγματοποιήσει γρήγορη ανακαίνιση υπαρχόντων κατοικιών, ενσωματώνοντας καινοτόμες, οικονομικά αποδοτικές, προκατασκευασμένες τεχνολογίες με περιβαλλοντική συνείδηση. Στόχος είναι η επίτευξη σχεδόν μηδενικής κατανάλωσης ενέργειας μέσω της μείωσης των απωλειών θερμότητας διά μέσου του κελύφους του κτιρίου και της κατανάλωσης ενέργειας για θέρμανση, ψύξη, εξαερισμό και φωτισμό, αυξάνοντας παράλληλα το μερίδιο των ανανεώσιμων πηγών ενέργειας στα κτίρια. Αυτό θα επιτευχθεί μέσω μιας συστηματικής προσέγγισης με τη συμμετοχή βασικών ενδιαφερομένων (ιδιοκτήτες/χρήστες κτιρίων, κατασκευαστές, πάροχοι προϊόντων/υπηρεσιών) στη θέρμανση και την ψύξη του χώρου, το ζεστό νερό οικιακής χρήσης, τον φωτισμό και την παραγωγή ενέργειας, καθώς και με την δοκιμαστική επίδειξη σε 5 αντιπροσωπευτικά κτίρια σε διαφορετικά ευρωπαϊκά κλίματα.

Περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με το έργο μπορείτε να βρείτε στη διεύθυνση <https://surefitproject.eu/>

3. Σκοπός αυτής της δραστηριότητας

Το SUREFIT, μεταξύ άλλων δραστηριοτήτων, θα παρακολουθεί την απόδοση των πρωτότυπων τεχνολογιών που απευθύνονται στα πέντε κτίρια επίδειξης σε πραγματικές συνθήκες, στο οποίο περιλαμβάνεται το κτίριό σας. Τα δεδομένα λειτουργίας των πρωτότυπων τεχνολογιών θα παρακολουθούνται και θα καταγράφονται για μια διάρκεια 12 μηνών, τόσο κατά τη διάρκεια των εποχών θέρμανσης, όσο και ψύξης. Οι πληροφορίες που θα συγκεντρωθούν θα χρησιμοποιηθούν για την αξιολόγηση της θερμικής στρατηγικής διαχείρισης και ελέγχου των τεχνολογιών.

4. Συμμετοχή στη δραστηριότητα

Κατά τη διάρκεια της λειτουργίας, θα χρησιμοποιηθούν εγκαταστάσεις καταγραφής δεδομένων για διάφορες κατηγορίες χρήσης ενέργειας και περιβαλλοντικών παραμέτρων του κτιρίου όπως θερμοκρασία δωματίου, υγρασία, επίπεδα φωτός, ρυθμός αερισμού, θερμοκρασία αέρα του περιβάλλοντος και επίπεδα ηλιακής ακτινοβολίας (προσαρμογή σύμφωνα με κάθε κτίριο επίδειξης). Ως εκ τούτου, η παρακολούθηση που θα εκτελεστεί θα καταγράφει μόνο τεχνικά δεδομένα της χρήσης της ενέργειας και των περιβαλλοντικών παραμέτρων του κτιρίου, χωρίς τη συλλογή προσωπικών ή ευαίσθητων δεδομένων σας. Η κοινοπραξία SUREFIT δηλώνει ότι οι δραστηριότητες που θα διεξαχθούν δεν θα περιλαμβάνουν:

- Συλλογή ή επεξεργασία ευαίσθητων προσωπικών δεδομένων (π.χ. υγεία, σεξουαλικός προσανατολισμός, εθνικότητα, πολιτική γνώμη, θρησκευτική ή φιλοσοφική πεποίθηση) ούτε επεξεργασία γενετικών πληροφοριών.
- Παρακολούθηση ή παρατήρηση των συμμετεχόντων (π.χ. δεδομένα παρακολούθησης ή εντοπισμού και δεδομένα WAN, όπως διεύθυνση IP, MAC, cookies κ.λπ.).
- Παρακολούθηση και συλλογή ευαίσθητων δεδομένων από ανηλίκους και ευπαθείς ομάδες.

Εάν συμφωνείτε να συμμετάσχετε στη δραστηριότητα, θα επιτρέψετε στο ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (επιλογή) να εγκαταστήσει τους αισθητήρες και τον εξοπλισμό παρακολούθησης και αναλαμβάνετε την ευθύνη να διατηρήσετε αυτόν τον εξοπλισμό σε καλή κατάσταση και να μην παρεμβαίνετε σε αυτόν. Η τοποθεσία όπου θα εγκατασταθούν οι αισθητήρες είναι (διευκρίνιση) και η περίοδος παρακολούθησης θα είναι από ηη/μμ/εεεε έως ηη/μμ/εεεε (διευκρίνιση).

5. Απόρρητο και εμπιστευτικότητα

Τα δεδομένα που θα συλλεχθούν σε αυτήν τη δραστηριότητα δεν θα χρησιμοποιηθούν περαιτέρω για οποιοδήποτε σκοπό ασυμβίβαστο με τον αρχικό σκοπό της συλλογής. Η κοινοπραξία θα διασφαλίσει τις πληροφορίες και τις λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με τις δράσεις παρακολούθησης και θα διασφαλίσει την ελαχιστοποίηση των πιθανών επεμβατικών ενεργειών.

Τα αποτελέσματα παρακολούθησης των τεχνολογιών και των μετασκευασμένων κτιρίων θα συλλεχθούν στο παραδοτέο D6.1, το οποίο θεωρείται ως Διαβαθμισμένη Πληροφορία (RESTREINT UE, απόφαση της Επιτροπής 2015/444/EC).

Αυτή η συλλογή δεδομένων συμμορφώνεται αυστηρά με την εθνική και Ευρωπαϊκή νομοθεσία για την προστασία δεδομένων, δεν θα κοινοποιηθεί σε τρίτους και θα καταστραφεί μετά τη λήξη του έργου SUREFIT. Η επεξεργασία και ανάλυση των δεδομένων που συλλέγονται σε αυτήν τη δραστηριότητα θα φέρει την ευθύνη του συνεργάτη ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (επιλογή) και θα χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο στο πλαίσιο του έργου. Όλα τα δεδομένα που συλλέγονται από τους συνεργάτες θα αποθηκευτούν ψηφιακά σε έναν κοινόχρηστο φάκελο (cloud), προσβάσιμο μόνο σε βασικό προσωπικό από κάθε συνεργάτη της κοινοπραξίας που εργάζεται στο SUREFIT, ο οποίος έχει ήδη υπογράψει Συμφωνητικό Εχεμύθειας.

6. Συναίνεση

Υπογράφοντας αυτό το έγγραφο, συμφωνείτε να συμμετάσχετε στη δραστηριότητα. Θα σας δοθεί ένα αντίγραφο αυτού του εγγράφου για το αρχείο σας και ένα αντίγραφο θα φυλάσσεται από τον συντονιστή του έργου μαζί με τα αρχεία μελέτης. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν απαντηθεί οι



ερωτήσεις σας σχετικά με τη μελέτη και ότι καταλαβαίνετε τι θα σας ζητηθεί να κάνετε. Μην διστάσετε να επικοινωνήσετε με τον ερευνητή (ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (επιλογή)) κατά τη διάρκεια και μετά τη λήξη της δραστηριότητας εάν έχετε επιπλέον ερωτήσεις.

7. Επικοινωνία

Εάν έχετε οποιοσδήποτε ερωτήσεις σχετικά με αυτήν την έρευνα ή την πιθανή συμμετοχή σας σε αυτήν, επικοινωνήστε με τον συντονιστή του έργου, Dr Muriel Iten, Instituto de Soldadura e Qualidade, email: surefitproject@isq.pt / mciten@isq.pt, telephone: +351 927 951 273

8. Δήλωση συναίνεσης

Αυτή η φόρμα συναίνεσης συντάσσεται σύμφωνα με τους σχετικούς εθνικούς, Ευρωπαϊκούς και διεθνείς νόμους και κανονισμούς προστασίας δεδομένων και τις υποχρεώσεις επεξεργασίας δεδομένων προσωπικού χαρακτήρα. Συγκεκριμένα, το παρόν έγγραφο συγκατάθεσης συμμορφώνεται με την οδηγία 95/46/EC για την προστασία των δεδομένων του Ευρωπαϊκού Κοινοβουλίου και του Συμβουλίου της 24ης Οκτωβρίου 1995, για την προστασία των φυσικών προσώπων έναντι της επεξεργασίας δεδομένων προσωπικού χαρακτήρα και για την ελεύθερη κυκλοφορία των δεδομένων αυτών.

Παρακαλώ, γράψτε «ναι» ή «όχι» για να συναινέσετε στις ακόλουθες δηλώσεις:

- Επιβεβαιώνω ότι έχω διαβάσει και κατανοήσει αυτό το έντυπο συναίνεσης κατόπιν ενημέρωσης, και έχω ενημερωθεί από τον ερευνητή που είναι υπεύθυνος για αυτήν την δραστηριότητα. Είχα το χρόνο και την ευκαιρία να κάνω τις απαραίτητες ερωτήσεις και αυτές απαντήθηκαν.
Απάντηση:_____.
- Κατανοώ ότι είμαι ελεύθερος να ανακαλέσω τη συγκατάθεσή μου ανά πάσα στιγμή χωρίς να αιτιολογήσω.
Απάντηση:_____.
- Επιτρέπω στην κοινοπραξία SUREFIT να καταγράψει διάφορες κατηγορίες χρήσης ενέργειας και παραμέτρων περιβάλλοντος του κτιρίου όπως θερμοκρασία δωματίου, υγρασία, επίπεδα φωτός, ρυθμός αερισμού, θερμοκρασία αέρα περιβάλλοντος και επίπεδα ηλιακής ακτινοβολίας, μεταξύ άλλων, για 12 μήνες (από ηη/μμ/εεεε έως ηη/μμ/εεεε (διευκρίνιση)), εντός του σκοπού και του πεδίου εφαρμογής των προγραμματισμένων δραστηριοτήτων SUREFIT.
Απάντηση:_____.
- Επιβεβαιώνω ότι επιτρέπεται στο ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (επιλογή) να εγκαταστήσει τους αισθητήρες και τον εξοπλισμό παρακολούθησης στο κτίριό μου.
Απάντηση:_____.
- Αναλαμβάνω την ευθύνη διατήρησης των αισθητήρων και εξοπλισμού παρακολούθησης σε καλή κατάσταση και συμφωνώ να μην παρέμβω σε αυτούς.
Απάντηση:_____.
- Συμφωνώ να συμμετάσχω εθελοντικά στην έρευνα SUREFIT.
Απάντηση:_____.

Όνομα _____.

Επικοινωνία (email) _____ (τηλέφωνο) _____.

Ηλικιακή ομάδα 18-30; 30-50; 50-60; πάνω από 60.



Υπογραφή _____

Ημερομηνία _____

9. Δήλωση του Ερευνητή Ερευνητή που λαμβάνει τη συγκατάθεσή σας

Έχω παράσχει με ακρίβεια τις πληροφορίες στον συμμετέχοντα και βεβαιώνω ότι ο συμμετέχων τις κατανοεί. Επιβεβαιώνω ότι δόθηκε η ευκαιρία στον συμμετέχοντα να ρωτήσει και να λάβει απαντήσεις σε ερωτήσεις σχετικά με το SUREFIT, την ερευνητική δραστηριότητα στην οποία θα συμμετάσχει. Επιβεβαιώνω ότι ο συμμετέχων έχει δώσει τη συγκατάθεσή του ελεύθερα και εθελοντικά.

Όνομα του ερευνητή _____

Ίδρυμα _____

Υπογραφή του ερευνητή _____

Ημερομηνία _____ (Ημέρα/μήνας/έτος)

**Informed consent form (Finnish)****Tietoisien suostumuksen myöntävä lomake**

Hankkeen lyhenne	SUREFIT
Hankkeen nimi	Kestävät ratkaisut kotien kohtuuhintaiseen jälkiasennukseen (Sustainable solutions for affordable RETroFIT of domestic buildings)
Tukisopimuksen nro.	894511
Hankkeen tyyppi	Innovointitoimi (IA)
Hankkeen aloituspäivä	01. syyskuuta 2020
Hankkeen päättämispäivä	31. elokuuta 2024
Osallinen kumppani/tutkija	ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (valitse)

1. Johdanto

Tämä asiakirja on tietoisien suostumuksen myöntävä suostumuslomake. Lue tämä asiakirja huolellisesti ennen kuin päätät osallistumisesta tutkimukseen. Voit esittää kysymyksiä varmistaaksesi, että ymmärrät täysin tämän tutkimuksen tarkoituksen ja menettelytavat, mukaan lukien sen riskit ja hyödyt.

2. SUREFIT-hanke

SUREFIT-hanke demonstroi olemassa olevien kotien nopeutettua kunnostusta integroimalla innovatiivisia, kustannustehokkaita ja ympäristötietoisia ennalta valmistettuja teknologioita. Tavoitteena on lähes olematon energiantarve, johon päästään vähentämällä lämpöhäviöitä rakennusten vaipan avulla ja vähentämällä lämmityksen, jäähdytyksen, tuuletuksen ja valaisun energiankulutusta samalla kun uusiutuvan energian käyttöä lisätään rakennuksissa. Tähän päästään järjestelmällisellä lähestymistavalla, johon osallistuvat keskeiset sidosryhmät (rakennusten omistajat/käyttäjät, valmistajat, tuotteiden/palvelujen kehittäjät), jotka liittyvät tilan lämmitykseen, jäähdytykseen sekä kotitalouksien kuuman veden, valaistuksen ja sähkön tuotantoon sekä demonstrointivaihe viidessä edustusrakennuksessa Euroopan eri ilmastoissa.

Lisätietoja hankkeesta löytyy osoitteesta <https://surefitproject.eu/>

3. Toiminnan tarkoitus

SUREFIT seuraa muun muassa mainittujen prototyyppitekniikoiden oikean elämän suorituskykyä viidessä esittelyrakennuksessa, joihin rakennuksesi kuuluu. Prototyyppitekniikan toimintatietoja seurataan ja tallennetaan 12 kuukauden ajan sekä lämmitys- että jäähdytyskuukausien aikana. Kerättyjä tietoja käytetään teknologioiden lämmönhallintastrategian arviointiin.

4. Osallistuminen toimintaan

Toiminnan aikana tiedonkeruulaitteita käytetään erilaisten energiankäyttöön ja rakennuksen ympäristöystävällisyyteen liittyvien parametrien keräämiseen. Näihin lukeutuvat huoneen lämpötila, kosteus, valaistustaso, tuuletusnopeus, ilman lämpötila ja auringon säteilyn taso (mukauta esittelyrakennuksesta riippuen). Näin ollen seurannan aikana kirjataan vain energiankäytön teknisiä tietoja ja rakennusten ympäristöystävällisyyteen liittyviä parametreja,



eikä henkilökohtaisia tai arkaluonteisia tietoja kerätä. SUREFIT-konsortio ilmoittaa, että suoritettaviin toimiin ei saa sisältyä:

- Arkaluonteisten henkilötietojen keruu tai käsittely (esim. terveys, seksuaalinen elämäntapa, etnisuus, poliittinen mielipide, uskonnollinen tai filosofinen vakaumus) tai geneettisen tiedon käsittely;
- Osallistujien seuranta tai tarkkailu (esim. seuranta- tai lokalisointitiedot ja WAN-tiedot, kuten IP-osoite, MAC:t, evästeet jne.);
- Seurantatietojen ja arkaluonteisten tietojen kerääminen alaikäisiltä ja haavoittuvassa asemassa olevilta väestöryhmiltä.

Jos suostut osallistumaan tutkimukseen, sallit laitoksen ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*valitse*) asentaa rakennukseesi antureita ja valvontalaitteita, ja otat vastuun näiden laitteiden pitämisestä hyvässä kunnossa puuttumatta niiden toimintaan. Anturien asennuspaikka on (*tarkenna*) ja seurantajakso on pp/kk/vvvv-pp/kk/vvvv (*tarkenna*).

5. Yksityisyys ja luottamuksellisuus

Tämän toiminnan aikana kerättyjä tietoja ei käytetä mihinkään muuhun tarkoitukseen, joka on ristiriidassa keräyksen alkuperäisen tarkoituksen kanssa. Konsortio varmistaa seurantatoimien tiedot ja yksityiskohdat ja pitää huolta siitä, että seuranta aiheuttaa mahdollisimman vähän häiriötä.

Teknologian ja jälkiasennettujen rakennusten kenttätestauksen seurannan tulokset kerätään tuotokseen D6.1, joka on luokiteltu salassapidettäväksi (RESTREINT UE, komission päätös 2015/444/EY).

Tämä tiedonkeruu noudattaa tiukasti kansallista ja EU:n tietosuojalainsäädäntöä, sitä ei jaeta kolmansien tahojen kanssa ja se tuhoetaan SUREFIT-hankkeen päätyttyä. Tässä yhteydessä kerättyjen tietojen käsittelystä ja analysoinnista vastaa kumppani ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*valitse*), ja niitä käytetään vain hankkeeseen liittyviin tarkoituksiin. Kaikki kumppaneiden keräämät tiedot tallennetaan digitaalisesti jaettuun kansioon (pilveen), ja niitä voivat käyttää vain kunkin SUREFITissa työskentelevän konsortion avainhenkilöt, jotka ovat jo allekirjoittaneet salassapitosopimuksen.

6. Suostumus

Allekirjoittamalla tämän asiakirjan suostut osallistumaan tutkimukseen. Saat kopion tästä asiakirjasta, ja projektikoordinaattori säilyttää yhden kopion tutkimusrekisteriä varten. Varmista, että tutkimukseen liittyviin kysymyksiisi on vastattu ja että ymmärrät, mitä sinua pyydetään tekemään. Jos sinulla on lisäkysymyksiä tutkimuksen aikana tai päätyttyä, ota yhteyttä tutkijaan ([ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS](#) (*valitse*)).

7. Yhteydenotot

Jos sinulla on kysyttävää tästä tutkimuksesta tai mahdollisesta osallistumisestasi tutkimukseen, ota yhteyttä projektikoordinaattoriin: tri Muriel Iten, Instituto de Soldadura e Qualidade, sähköposti: surefitproject@isq.pt / mciten@isq.pt, puhelin: +351 927 951 273.

8. Suostumuslauseke



Tämä suostumuslomake on laadittu asiaa koskevien kansallisten, eurooppalaisten ja kansainvälisten tietosuojalainsäädännön ja -asetusten sekä henkilötietojen käsittelyä koskevien velvoitteiden mukaisesti. Tämä suostumusasiakirja koskee erityisesti Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston 24.10.1995 antamaa tietosuojadiektiiviä 95/46/EC koskien yksilöiden suojelua henkilötietojen käsittelyyn ja näiden tietojen vapaaseen liikkuvuuteen liittyen.

Anna myönteinen suostumus seuraaviin lausuntoihin kirjoittamalla "kyllä" tai "ei":

- Vakuutan lukeneeni ja ymmärtäneeni tämän tietoisesti suostumuksen myöntävän lomakkeen ja saaneeni siitä tietoa toiminnasta vastaavalta tutkijalta. Minulla oli aikaa ja tilaisuus esittää tarvittaessa kysymyksiä, joihin vastattiin.
Vastaus:_____.
- Ymmärrän, että voin peruuttaa suostumukseni milloin tahansa ilman syytä.
Vastaus:_____.
- Sallin SUREFIT-konsortion kirjata eri energiankäyttöön ja rakennuksen ympäristöystävällisyyteen liittyviä parametrejä kuten huoneen lämpötila, kosteus, valaistustaso, tuuletusnopeus, ilman lämpötila ja auringon säteilyn taso 12 kuukauden ajan (pp/kk/vvvv-pp/kk/vvvv (*täsmennä*)) SUREFIT-toiminnan suunnitellun tarkoituksen ja laajuuden puitteissa.
Vastaus:_____.
- Vahvistan, että ISQ/UNOTT/FSM/AALTO/AMS (*valitse*) saa asentaa antureita ja valvontalaitteita rakennukseeni.
Vastaus:_____.
- Olen vastuussa antureiden ja valvontalaitteiden pitämisestä hyvässä kunnossa ja suostun olemaan häiritsemättä niitä.
Vastaus:_____.
- Suostun vapaaehtoisesti osallistumaan SUREFIT-tutkimukseen.
Vastaus:_____.

Nimi _____.

Yhteystiedot (sähköposti) _____ (puhelin)

Ikäryhmä 18-30; 30-50; 50-60; yli 60.

Allekirjoitus _____

Päivämäärä _____

9. Suostumuksen saavan tutkijan lausunto

Olen antanut tiedot tarkasti osallistujalle ja varmistanut, että osallistuja ymmärtää ne. Vahvistan, että osallistujalle annettiin mahdollisuus esittää SUREFIT-hankeeseen ja kysymyksessä olevaan tutkimustoimintaan liittyviä kysymyksiä ja saada niihin vastaukset. Vahvistan, että osallistuja on antanut suostumuksensa vapaasti ja vapaaehtoisesti.

Tutkijan nimi _____

Laitos _____

Tutkijan allekirjoitus _____

Päivämäärä _____ (päivä/kuukausi/vuosi)